Illinois law.
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Section 1283.25  Clinical Supervision 

An applicant must complete 200 hours of clinical supervision of marriage and family therapy. At least 100 of these 200 clinical supervision hours must occur following the receipt of the first qualifying degree.  Up to 100 hours of clinical supervision accumulated during graduate training may be counted toward the required 200 hours of clinical supervision.  At least 100 of the 200 hours of clinical supervision must be completed with a marriage and family therapy supervisor who has met certain requirements. 

a)	At least 100 of the 200 hours of clinical supervision shall be completed while fulfilling the clinical experience requirement of Section 1283.20 of this Part and the post-degree professional work experience requirement in Section 1283.15 of this Part.  Up to 100 hours of clinical supervision accumulated during graduate training for the first qualifying degree may be counted toward the required 200 hours of clinical supervision. 

b)	At least 100 of the 200 hours of clinical supervision, whether accumulated during or after graduate training for the first qualifying degree, shall have been received from an individual(s) who, at the time the supervision took place: 

1)	was certified as an approved supervisor or supervisor in training by the American Association for Marriage and Family Therapy; or 

2)	had held an active license as a marriage and family therapist with 5 years clinical experience providing marriage and family therapy after his or her first qualifying degree; or 

3)	held an active clinical membership certification with the American Association for Marriage and Family Therapy for at least 5 years; or 

4)	had: 

A)	held an active license as a licensed clinical psychologist, a licensed clinical social worker, a licensed clinical professional counselor or a psychiatrist licensed under the Medical Practice Act; 

B)	5 years clinical experience providing marriage and family therapy as defined in Section 1283.20; 

C)	provided at least 1000 hours of conjoint therapy; and 

D)	either 2 years experience providing clinical supervision of marriage and family therapy (including the supervision of conjoint therapy) or completed a 1 semester hour graduate course in marriage and family therapy supervision (at least 15 contact hours) or the equivalent prior to or during the supervision provided the applicant. 

c)	The other 100 hours of the clinical supervision shall have been received as part of a practicum or internship experience and/or from an individual(s) who, at the time the supervision took place, was a licensed marriage and family therapist, licensed clinical psychologist, licensed clinical social worker, licensed clinical professional counselor or psychiatrist licensed under the Medical Practice Act with 5 years experience in his/her discipline. 

d)	All 200 hours of clinical supervision must meet the requirements set forth in subsections (e), (f), and (g) of this Section. 

e)	Supervision means the direct clinical review, for the purposes of training or teaching by a supervisor, of the applicant's interaction with a client.  The purpose of supervision shall be to promote the development of the individual's clinical skills. 

f)	Supervision is face to face conversation with a supervisor, usually in periods of approximately one hour each.  The learning process is sustained and intense. Appointments are scheduled on a regular basis.  Supervision focuses on the raw data from a supervisee's continuing clinical practice, which is available to the supervisor through a combination of direct live observation, co-therapy, written clinical notes, audio and video recordings, and live supervision.  It is a process clearly distinguishable from personal psychotherapy and is conducted in order to serve professional goals.  Acceptable modes of supervision are as follows: 

1)	Individual supervision shall mean a maximum of 2 supervisees meeting with one supervisor. 

2)	Group supervision shall mean a maximum of 6 supervisees meeting with one supervisor. 

g)	The following is not acceptable marriage and family therapy supervision: peer supervision (supervision by a person of equivalent but not superior qualifications, status and experience); supervision by current or former family members or any other person with whom the nature of the personal relationship prevents, or makes difficult, the establishment of a professional supervisory relationship; administrative supervision (administrative supervision by an institutional director or executive, for example, conducted to evaluate job performance or for case management, not the quality of therapy given to a client); a primarily didactic process wherein techniques or procedures are taught in a group setting, classroom, workshop or seminar; staff development, orientation to a field or program or role-playing of family relationships as a substitute for current clinical practice in an appropriate clinical situation. 

h)	A doctoral practicum or internship may be applied toward the 200-hour clinical supervision requirement of Section 1283.50(a)(3). 

(Source:  Added at 22 Ill. Reg. 16482, effective September 3, 1998) 
